
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 6 March 2024 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE GREEN 

Fricker 
Dearden 
Steele 
 

F Ahmed 
Davies 
Sullivan 
Felstead 
 

Warnes 
Love 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  GREEN 

Hinchcliffe 
Ross-Shaw 
Wheatley 

Coates 
Pollard 
Birch 

Watson 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting 
(such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting 
who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with 
the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded.  

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is 
being held in public NOT a public meeting. The attendance of the public to 
observe the proceedings is welcome. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 
 
Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called 
in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

From:      To: 
Jason Field 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez 
Phone: 07814 073884/07929 070288 
E-Mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk/Kan
[...]
dget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

2.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 
 
The Interim Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of 
alternate Members who are attending the meeting in place of appointed 
Members. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES 

 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 December 2023 and 17 
January 2024 be signed as a correct record (previously 
circulated). 
  

(Su Booth / Kav Amrez – 07814 073884 / 07929 070288) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez – 07814 073884 / 07929 070288) 

 



 

  
5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Interim Director of 
Legal and Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, 
by midday on Monday 26 February 2024. 
  

(Su Booth / Kanwal Amrez – 07814 073884 / 07929 070288) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
  
6.   *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY 

AREA PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 
 
Up to a maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for SCAPAG members to 
raise new items of information, questions, requests or suggestions that may 
have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and which are relevant to 
raise at the meeting. 
  
Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing by the 
Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in Shipley Town Hall, Shipley, BD18 3EJ, 
by midday on Monday 26 February 2024. 
  

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146) 
 

 

 
7.   SHIPLEY AREA NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAM UPDATE 

 
The report of the Shipley Neighbourhood Policing Team (Document “T”) will 
be presented to the Committee and gives an update of some of the work 
undertaken by the Shipley Area Neighbourhood Policing Team and an 
overview of the Shipley Constituency performance data. 
  
Recommended –  
  
1.         That the work undertaken by the Shipley Neighbourhood Policing 

Team from 1 January and 31 December 2023 that contributed to 
addressing priorities within the ward plans for the Shipley area be 
noted. 

  
2.         That the positive partnership working that has been established 

with elected members, council officers, community organisations, 
volunteers and residents within the Shipley area be noted.    

  
(Damian Fisher – 01274 437062) 

  
  
 
 

1 - 12 

 



 

8.   ADDITIONAL SITES FOR SHIPLEY AREA WIDE TRAFFIC 
REGULATION ORDER 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “U”) will be presented 
to the Committee and seeks approval to include additional sites to that list of 
locations comprising the proposed 2023/24 Shipley Area Wide Traffic 
Regulation Order. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That option 1 be approved to include those additional sites identified 
within Appendix 2 of this report within its proposed 2023/24 Shipley 
Area Wide Traffic Regulation Order. 
  

(Simon D’Vali – 01274 434674) 
  
 

13 - 18 

 
9.   PETITION REPORT - AVONDALE ROAD 

 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “V”) will be submitted 
to provide Members with details of a petition request to address residents’ 
concerns relating to speeding and dangerous driving along Avondale Road, 
Shipley. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That Members approve option 1 to: 
  
note the petitioners’ concerns and recommend no further action other 
than:  
  

i.    Avondale Road remaining on the list of scheme candidates to be 
considered annually by this Committee for possible inclusion 
within its future Safer Roads Programme. 

  
ii.   West Yorkshire Police be formally advised of the petitioners’ 

concerns regarding speeding on Avondale Road. 
  

iii. The lead petitioner be advised accordingly. 
  

(Simon D’Vali – 01274 434674) 
  
  
 
 

19 - 34 

 
10.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND 

SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR SHIPLEY 
CONSTITUENCY - 2024/25 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document”W”) will be presented 
to the Committee and provides information on the Capital Highway 
Maintenance funding element of the Local Transport Plan for 2024/25 and 
makes recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road 
resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites in the Shipley constituency. 
  

35 - 44 



 

Recommended –  
  
1.         That the proposed list of schemes for 2024/25 as shown in 

Appendices 2 and 3 be approved 

(Andrew Fisher – 01535 618297) 

  
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Shipley Neighbourhood Policing Team to 
the meeting of Shipley Area Committee to be held on 06 
March 2024  

T 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Shipley Area Neighbourhood Policing Team update.  
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update of some of the work undertaken by the Shipley Area 
Neighbourhood Policing Team and an overview 
[...]
ment of a wide range of partners in working together to address 

community safety and crime issues contributes to finding sustainable solutions. 
 
7.2 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.2.1 No impacts. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
7.3.1 All the work identified within this report contributes to improving community safety. 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.4.1 No specific implications 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 

Page 2



7.5.1 None 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.6.1 The information provided in this report is relevant to all wards within the Shipley 

area.  
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.7.1 The actions contained in this report impact on all the priorities within the Safer 

Communities theme in all ward plans. 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
7.8.1 None 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.9.1 There may be a need for partner agencies to share data however this would only be 

within the express permission of the service user in the full knowledge of why and 
what it would be used for. General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) principles 
relating to any individuals data and rights under the Data Protection Act 2018 will be 
respected. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
8.1  None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
9.1 This report is presented primarily for information. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
10.1 That Shipley Area Committee notes the work undertaken by the Shipley 

Neighbourhood Policing Team from 1 January and 31 December 2023 that 
contributed to addressing priorities within the ward plans for the Shipley area. 

 
10.2 That the Shipley Area Committee notes the positive partnership working that has 

been established with elected members, council officers, community organisations, 
volunteers and residents within the Shipley area.    

 
11. APPENDICES 
11.1 Appendix A – Shipley Performance Data – 1 January to 31 December 2023 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally
[...]
ver we will continue to 
strive to make the difference needed. 
 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Shipley Area Committee to be held on 6th March 2024.  

U 
 
 
Subject:  
 
A report seeking approval to include additional sites to that list of locations 
comprising the proposed 2023/24 Shipley Area Wide Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
On 2nd August 2023, this Committee approved those sites which are to 
comprise its proposed 2023/24 Shipley Area Wide Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO). This report seeks approval to include additional sites (all within close 
proximity to schools) within that proposed TRO. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Shipley Traffic Team provides a diverse range of road safety schemes and 
activities that engage with individuals across the Shipley constituency. 
 
In formulating the options proposed in this report, due regard has been given 
to the Council’s duty under s149 of the Equality Act 2010. 
 
 
 
  
David Shepherd 
Director (Place) 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport  
 

Report Contact:  Simon D’Vali 
Phone: (01274) 434674  
E-mail: simon.dvali@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8/



Page 2 of 6 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to include additional sites to that list of locations 

comprising this Committee’s proposed 2023/24 Shipley Area Wide Traffic Regulation 
Order. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 As part of its 2023/24 Safer Roads Programme, on 2nd August 2023, this Committee 

agreed to continue the successful exercise of promoting a constituency-wide Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) which includes a number of sites where non-contentious 
waiting restrictions have been requested. The list of sites comprising the proposed 
2023/24 Shipley Area Wide TRO is shown within Appendix 1 of this report. Due to 
the more exte
[...]
on Baildon No Waiting At Any Time 
Wycliffe Road, Shipley Shipley No Waiting At Any Time 
Back Crag Road, Windhill  Windhil & 

Wrose 
No Waiting At Any Time 

Low Ash Crescent, Shipley  Shipley No Waiting At Any Time 
Wilsden Road, Harden Bingley Rural No Waiting At Any Time 
Greycourt Close & Woodsley Road, 
Highfield, Idle 

Windhill & 
Wrose 

No Waiting At Any Time 

Back Birklands Road, Shipley Shipley No Waiting At Any Time 
Lynton Drive, Shipley Shipley No Waiting At Any Time 
Total Cost    £25,000 

 
 

Page 17



Page 6 of 6 

 
Appendix 2 

 
Proposed Additional Sites To Be Included Within The 2023/24 Shipley Area Wide 
Traffic Regulation Order Programme. 
 
Location Ward Proposed Restriction 

Type 
West Lane, Baildon Baildon Limited waiting 
Hoyle Court Road/Fyfe Grove, Baildon Baildon Limited waiting 
Bartle Gill Drive and surrounding area Baildon Limited waiting 
Church Street, Bingley Bingley Revoke existing waiting 

restrictions 
Junction of Carr Lane with Hazel Croft, 
Wrose 

Windhill & 
Wrose 

No Waiting At Any Time 

 

Page 18



Page 1 of 15 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
Shipley Area Committee to be held on 6th March 2024.  

V 
 
 
Subject:  
 
Petition regarding traffic speed and volumes on Avondale Road, Shipley. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
A petition has been received regarding the speed and volume of traffic on Avondale Road, 
Shipley, with concerns being expressed regarding careless and dangerous driving. 
Petitioners’ request restrictions on the volume and speed of traffic (particularly HGV access) 
with a view to improving the safety of residents and pedestrians and mitigating 
environmental pollution. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Shipley Traffic Team provides a diverse range of road safety schemes and activities 
that engage with individuals across the Shipley constituency. 
 
In formulating the options proposed in this report, due regard has been given to the Council’s 
duty under s149 of the
[...]
he Shipley Ward. Respective Ward members 

would be involved in the development of any site-specific projects arising from this 
report. 

 
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT  
 
 None. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Option 1 - That: 
 
 • This Committee notes the petitioners’ concerns and recommends no further action 

other than:  
 
 - Avondale Road remaining on the list of scheme candidates to be considered 

annually by this Committee for possible inclusion within its future Safer Roads 
Programme. 

 
 - West Yorkshire Police be formally advised of the petitioners’ concerns regarding 

speeding on Avondale Road. 
 
 • The lead petitioner be advised accordingly. 
 
 
 
9.2 Option 2 – That: 
 
 • Members may prefer to take a course of action other than that indicated in the 

above options or the recommendations, in which case they will receive appropriate 
guidance from officers. 

Page 23



Page 6 of 15 

 
 
 
10 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Recommended – 
 
10.1 Option 1 - That: 
 
 • This Committee notes the petitioners’ concerns and recommends no further action 

other than:  
 
 - Avondale Road remaining on the list of scheme candidates to be considered 

annually by this Committee for possible inclusion within its future Safer Roads 
Programme. 

 
 - West Yorkshire Police be formally advised of the petitioners’ concerns regarding 

speeding on Avondale Road. 
 
 • The lead petitioner be advised accordingly. 
 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 - The petition’s front page 
 Appendix 2 - Location plan identifying Avondale Road and the location of the 

data loggers used for the traffic speed survey.  
 Appendix 3 – Manual classified data sheets  
 Appendix 4 – Diagrammatic representation of some of the data shown within 

Appendix 3  
 Appendix 5 – Data logger results 

 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
[...]
lling 
uphill) 

Data 
Logger 
#1 

On 
lighting 
column 
no.7 
(outside 
no.63 
Avondale 
Road) 

Eastbond 
(ie. 
downhill) 

7th Feb - 16th 
Feb 2024 

21mph 20mph 25mph 24mph 

Data 
Logger 
#2 

On 
lighting 
column 
no.12 
(outside 
nos.42/44 
Avondale 
Road) 

Westbound 
(ie. uphill) 

7th Feb - 15th 

- Feb 2024 
25mph 24mph 29mph 28mph 

Data 
Logger 
#3 

On 
lighting 
column 
no. 19 
(opposite 
the 
junction 
with 
Grosvenor 
Road) 

Eastbound 
(ie. 
downhill) 

16th Feb - 
22nd Feb 
2024 

22mph 24mph 28mph 29mph 

Data 
Logger 
#4 

On BT 
pole 
outside 
no.102 
Avondale 
Road 

Westbound 
(ie. uphill) 

17th Feb -
22nd Feb 
2024 

21mph 20mph 25mph 24mph 

 
 
*The 85th percentile speed is the speed at or below which 85 percent of all vehicles are observed to 
travel under free flow conditions 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Place, to the meeting of 
the Shipley Area Committee to be held on 6th March 
2024 

W 
 
 
Subject:  
 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING 
ALLOCATION FOR SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY - 2024/25 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding element of 
the Local Transport Plan for 2024/25 and makes recommendations on the allocation for 
Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites in the Shipley 
constituency. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is considered that there are no Equality & Diversity issues arising from the highway 
maintenance schemes recommended for implementation within this report. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Wards:  All Shipley Constituency 

David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact: Andy Fisher 
Principal Engineer, Highway 
Maintenance North 
Phone: 01535 618297 
E-mail: andy.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10/



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

 
1.0. SUMMARY 

1.1  This report provides information on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding 
 element of the Local Transport Plan for 2024/25 and makes recommendations on 
 the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing 
 sites in the Shipley constituency. 

2.0. BACKGROUND 

2.1  The Capital Highway Maintenance allocation for the maintenance of A, B, C 
 Classified roads and Non-Classified roads across the Bradford district in 2024/25 is 
 expected to be in the region of £6,000,000. 

2.2  Following the Government’s announcement of Network North capital funding in 
 October 2023, the West Yorkshire Combined Authority will receive an additional 
 £4,633,000 for each financial year 2023/24 and 2024/25. Of this, Bradford will 
 receive £949,765 for each financial year for local highway maintenance priorities. 
 It is expected that the 2-year allocation will be spent in 2024/25. The allocation 
 for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes in the Shipley constituency is 
 £195,000.   

2.3  It is essential that local highway maintenance continues to be prioritised, reflecting 
the economic and social importance to communities and the need to safeguard the 
largest single local public asset. As such, the allocations are to be prioritised on 
those roads in most need of maintenance. 

2.4  The varying types and classifications of roads are surveyed annually using 
standardised survey and video equipment. The sites chosen for inclusion are those 
that are shown to be in the most need of repair following in-house and third-party 
condition analysis. This analysis is supplemented with routine site monitoring by 
officers. Those roads that are known to have suffered increased deterioration due to 
the ageing process and recent winter weather are also considered when formulating 
annual schemes lists. 

2.5  For information purposes, Appendix 1 summarises the resurfacing schemes 
completed and those still
[...]
arket Square, Shipley  Shipley 40 Central Ave at side of car park No 1 Arndale shopping centre 
Market Street, Shipley  Shipley 30 Central Ave, side of Arndale to s/o Property Number 7 Arndale 
Roundwood, Saltaire Shipley 260 Full Length  
Beechwood Grove, Saltaire Shipley 110 Full Length  
Ashfield Road, Near Saltaire Shipley 200 J/O Moorhead Lane  J/O The Grove 
Avondale Road, Saltaire Shipley 60 Short Cul-De-Sac Section  
Grosvenor Avenue, Saltaire Shipley 80 Full Length  
Elm Grove, Burley Wharfedale 80 Full Length  
St Michaels Way, Burley Wharfedale 170 Full Length  
Menston Old Lane, Menston Wharfedale 380 J/O Endor Crescent 8M Before Public Footpath Sign 
Moor Road, Burley Woodhead Wharfedale 1000 570m west of Stead Lane  to just past 1st entrance to Moor Lane 
A657 Leeds Road, Shipley Shipley 170 From j/o Tony Miller Approach to j/o Carnegie Drive 
C513 Carr Lane, Shipley Windhill & Wrose 880 Cragg Road  Gaisby Lane 
     

  Total 16,225     
 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	7 SHIPLEY AREA NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAM UPDATE
	SAC060324DocTAppxA

	8 ADDITIONAL SITES FOR SHIPLEY AREA WIDE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER
	9 PETITION REPORT - AVONDALE ROAD
	10 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY - 2024/25
	Subject:
	Summary statement:
	Appendix 1 - Highway Maintenance Capital Programme 2023/24
	A, B, C Classified and Non-Classified Roads Completed – Shipley Constituency
	Appendix 2 - Highway Maintenance Proposed Capital Programme for Non-PRN (Non-Classified Roads) 2024/25 – Shipley Constituency




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 6 March 2024 in Council Chamber - 
Shipley Town Hall 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.35 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Fricker 
Dearden 
Steele 
  

F Ahmed 
Davies 
Sullivan 
  

Warnes 
Love 
  

 
Apologies: Councillor Bob Felstead 
 
Councillor Dearden in the Chair 
  
47.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interests of transparency, Cllr P Sullivan and Cllr F Ahmed declared that 
they had been involved with discussions relating to a proposed Council asset 
disposal (Minute number 50) 
  
To be actioned by: The Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
   
  

48.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved -  
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 December 2023 and 17 January 2024 
be held as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  
  

49.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
No requests to view reports and background papers were received. 
  

50.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
The following public questions were submitted relating to the proposed disposal of 
Skirrow Street Car Park, Cottingley: 
  



 
2 

1. What risk assessments have been carried out to determine impact of the 
sale on local residents and what were their findings? 

2. What are the costs to the council associated with maintaining the car park 
as things stand? 

3. How do BMDC intend to ensure access to the village (of emergency, 
council and delivery vehicles) without compromising resident’s ability to 
park relatively near their homes? 

4. How to BMDC intend to compensate local businesses for loss of custom 
and income associated with people not visiting their premises if they are 
unable to find a parking space with easy access? 

5. How do BMDC intend to compensate local residents for any negative 
impact on their ability to sell their properties if there is decreased access to 
nearby parking? 

6. How do BMDC propose replacing community activities if neither 
participants or volunteer facilitators are able to park near Cottingley Town 
Hall Church, endangering the viability of the building held in trust for 
Cottingley residents? 

7. Overall is compromising the safety and quality of local communities 
consistent with BMDC long terms aims and objectives towards its 
population? 

  
Resolved 
  
That the questions be forwarded to Estates and Parking Teams to formally 
respond to the constituent. 
  
To be Actioned by: Strategic Director, Place 
  

51.   *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 
 
No items were received from SCAPAG members. 
  

52.   SHIPLEY AREA NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAM UPDATE 
 
The report of the Neighbourhood Policing Team (Document “T”) was presented 
to Members and provided an update on the work carried out including 
performance information and statistical information. 
  
The overall number of crimes reported has increased slightly from the previous 
year and the report provided a breakdown of the types of crimes committed 
indicating any increases or decreases accordingly. 
  
An update on staffing and work carried out was included to provide additional 
context and the challenges faced by the Police force locally, stating that the 
manner in which prolific offenders were dealt with, reporting and recording of 
crime statistics had become more transparent.  Members were informed that 
sentences for commercial burglary tended to be less extensive, a fact that was 
not lost on those carrying out this type of crime.  The Inspector also updated 
Members relating to the ongoing incidents involving theft of VW centre consoles 
and that proactive work was being carried out.  Four people had been caught and 



 
3 

had been attributed to eighteen crimes between them. 
  
There was a brief discussion regarding crimes known as violence without injury 
and how they were classified as such.  The number of these were increasing due 
to the use of social media in particular. 
  
Further work was needed to address the ongoing problem of e-scooters and off-
road vehicles such as quad bikes.  Work around how these were marketed was 
still needed to deter irresponsible use. 
  
It was also noted that the number of hate crimes incidents had increased with the 
likelihood of overseas issues spilling over into the UK.  The representative from 
West Yorkshire Police was also able to update Members in relation to a recent 
incident in the constituency involving knife crime.  In relation to those involved, 
who were young all people and were on bail as a result, he confirmed that nearly 
all of the parents were positive and supportive.  There was also an update in 
relation to a nearby fire and a brief discussion took place relating to off-road quad 
bikes and whether there was an issue as incidents had not been reported. 
  
Members were then given the opportunity to comment and ask questions, the 
details of which and the responses given are as below. 
  
A Member asked if there was a lead contact for Neighbourhood Watch and was 
advised that the contact for the Police was Howard Buckley. 
  
A Member asked how many Officers were on duty at night but the Inspector was 
unable to confirm specifics for the constituency as deployment of Officers varied 
but did state that there was a minimum of 50 on duty across the District.   
  
A Member asked whether domestic violence was included in the violence with 
injury statistics.  The Police representative confirmed that they were and also that 
harassment was also classified as such, including incidents on social media.  The 
number was on the rise as it was easy to report and easy to perpetuate.  The 
question of incidents involving one person repeating offences over and over and it 
was confirmed that this could be the case.  He also informed Members that if 
incidents were reported via 101 they were logged as a new incident. 
  
A Member then asked about the problem of shoplifting and whether it was a small 
number of offenders committing the majority of offences.  The Inspector 
confirmed that the cost of living pressure was leading to those who would not 
usually steal to do so plus the prolific offenders involved with shop theft.  He went 
on to say that work was done to tackle beggars and put more Officers out on foot. 
  
A Parish Councillor from Wilsden was also in attendance and asked about a 
speed watch initiative that had been previously carried out and whether it could 
be re-started using volunteers.  The Inspector stated that bureaucracy around 
health and safety was an increasing factor but was able to inform Members that 
there were Officers trained to use a laser speed gun and that there were 2 
available to use in Shipley. 
  
Members then went on to thank the Inspector for his continued work and support 
as he was due to retire from West Yorkshire Police.  



 
4 

  
Resolved –  
  
1.          That Inspector Craig Stothers, West Yorkshire Police, be thanked for 

his continued support and contribution to the work carried out in the 
Shipley Constituency. 
  

2.          That the work undertaken by the Shipley Neighbourhood Policing 
Team from 1 January and 31 December 2023 that contributed to 
addressing priorities within the ward plans for the Shipley area be 
noted. 

  
3.          That the positive partnership working that has been established with 

elected members, council officers, community organisations, 
volunteers and residents within the Shipley area be noted.   

  
To be actioned by:  Shipley Area Co-ordinators 
  

53.   ADDITIONAL SITES FOR SHIPLEY AREA WIDE TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDER 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “U”) was presented to 
Members seeking approval to include additional sites to the list of locations 
comprising the proposed 2023/24 Shipley Area Wide Traffic Regulation Order.  
Following approval of the 2023/24 order, the report was submitted and sought 
approval to include additional sites (all within close proximity to schools) within 
that proposed TRO. 
  
A discussion followed to provide Members with the necessary information in order 
for a decision to be made with clarification sought on timescales for the work to be 
carried out. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That option 1 be approved to include those additional sites identified in 
Document “U”, Appendix 2 as detailed within its proposed 2023/24 Shipley 
Area Wide Traffic Regulation Order. 
  
To be Actioned by:  Strategic Director, Place 
  
  

54.   PETITION REPORT - AVONDALE ROAD 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “V”) was presented to 
Members to provide details of a petition which was received by the Council. The 
petition requested measures to address the speed and volume of traffic on 
Avondale Road, Shipley, with concerns being expressed regarding careless and 
dangerous driving.  Petitioners requested restrictions on the volume and speed of 
traffic (particularly HGV access) with a view to improving the safety of residents 
and pedestrians and to mitigate environmental pollution. 
  
The Highways Officer gave an overview of the existing road and provided some 



 
5 

relevant information and statistics for context.  Members were informed that there 
had been no traffic collisions involving injury during the previous 5 years and then 
presented the outcome of a traffic survey that was carried out as a result of the 
petition being submitted. 
  
Traffic was monitored from 7am to 7pm with speed data collected at 4 points.  
The results indicated that HGV use was minimal but excess speeding was 
recorded.  He then provided the schemes proposed for the road which was on the 
list of candidates for funding and had been since 2019. 
  
Projects identified included signage and speed reduction ‘humps’ with associated 
costs totalling approximately £18K.  He indicated that the local Town Council 
were not going to contribute any funding. 
  
There was a brief discussion relating to what measure may be effective and what 
were already, or had been in place.  It was confirmed that the road was a scheme 
candidate since 2019. 
  
The Chair asked when the road would be considered for improvement measures 
again and was informed that the next round of road works schemes would be 
under the Safer Roads programme due for consideration in July 2024.  He further 
stated that Avondale Road was unlikely to qualify as the Safer Roads programme 
was specifically targeted at accident reduction schemes, whereas this was a 
speed reduction scheme.  It was acknowledged that speeding was an issue and 
some damage had occurred to the kerbside on a bend in the road.  The Highways 
Officer also informed Members that West Yorkshire Police were already aware of 
the problem of speeding in that location. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That option 1 be approved to: 
  
Note the petitioners’ concerns and recommend no further action other than:  
  

i.    Avondale Road remaining on the list of scheme candidates to be 
considered annually by this Committee for possible inclusion within its 
future Safer Roads Programme. 

  
ii.   West Yorkshire Police be formally advised of the petitioners’ concerns 

regarding speeding on Avondale Road. 
  

iii. The lead petitioner be advised accordingly. 
  
To be Actioned by:  Strategic Director, Place 
  

55.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE 
DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY - 2024/25 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “W”) was presented to 
Members and provided information on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding 
element of the Local Transport Plan for 2024/25 and makes recommendations on 
the allocation for non-classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing 



 
6 

sites in the Shipley constituency. 
  
The Highways Officer informed Members that due to the cancellation of HS2, 
additional funding of £195K was available under the heading of Network North 
Funding as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report. 
  
Appendix 3 of the report provided a list of sites proposed for road surface 
dressing with a total cost of around £450K.   
  
It was noted that some of the sites listed on the reserve list in appendix 2 had 
been on the list for a long time and that the lists had changed due to winter 
weather conditions affecting some road surfaces. 
  
Resolved –  
  
That the proposed list of schemes for 2024/25 as shown in Document “W” 
Appendices 2 and 3 be approved. 

  

To be Actioned by:  Strategic Director, Place 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


